

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Minor Amendment to Municipal Code Title 16 Environment

A **public hearing** for one minor amendment to the Camas Municipal Code, Title 16 Environment, will be held before City Council on **January 16, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.**, or soon thereafter, at Camas City Hall, located at 616 NE Fourth Avenue, Camas. The proposed minor amendment is limited to one update to Chapter 16.57 *Frequently Flooded Areas* to maintain compliance with the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), which allows citizens within the community to obtain flood insurance and certain types of federal disaster aid.

MORE INFORMATION: The meeting agenda and the supporting documents will be available for review on the city's website at the "Agendas, Minutes and Videos" link within the drop-down menu that is labeled "Your Government" or follow this link:

<u>http://www.cityofcamas.us/index.php/yourgovernment/minuteagendavideo.</u> The currently adopted Camas Municipal Code is available for review on the city's website at <u>http://www.cityofcamas.us</u>.

COMMENT: Legislative public hearings follow the process described within Camas Municipal Code Section 18.55.320. Further information on participation in this legislative action may be obtained at Camas City Hall, 616 Northeast Fourth Avenue or by contacting Community Development Department staff, Lauren Hollenbeck, Senior Planner, at (360) 817-7253, or by sending an email to: <u>communitydevelopment@cityofcamas.us</u>. Written comments if submitted by email or regular mail must

be received prior to noon on the day of the hearing to be included in deliberations.

PARTICIPATE: All citizens are entitled to have equal access to the services, benefits and programs of the City of Camas. Please contact the City Clerk at (360) 817-1591 for special accommodations if needed. The City will provide translators for non-English speaking persons who request assistance at least three working days prior to the public hearing.